Genetic Epistasis Regulates Amyloid Deposition in Resilient
Aging
Daniel Felskya,b,c,d, Jishu Xuc,d, Lori Chibnikc,d, Julie Schneidere,f, Jo Knighta,b,g, James L
Kennedya,b, the Alzheimer’s Disease Neuroimaging Initiative†, David A Bennette,f, Philip L
De Jagerc,d,*, and Aristotle N Voineskosa,b
aCampbell Family Mental Health Institute, Centre for Addiction and Mental Health, Department of
Psychiatry, University of Toronto, 250 College St, M5T 1R8, Toronto, ON, CA
bInstitute of Medical Science, University of Toronto, 1 King’s College Circle, M5S 1A8, Toronto;

j.neurobiolaging.2015.10.031 [PubMed: 26827652]
3. Rogaeva E, Meng Y, Lee JH, Gu Y, Kawarai T, Zou F, et al. The neuronal sortilin-related receptor
SORL1 is genetically associated with Alzheimer disease. Nat Genet. 2007; 39:168–77. DOI:
10.1038/ng1943 [PubMed: 17220890]
4. Lambert J-C, Ibrahim-Verbaas CA, Harold D, Naj AC, Sims R, Bellenguez C, et al. Meta-analysis
of 74,046 individuals identifies 11 new susceptibility loci for Alzheimer’s disease. Nat Genet. 2013;
45:1452–8. DOI: 10.1038/ng.2802 [PubMed: 24162737]
5. Reitz C, Cheng R, Rogaeva E, Lee JH, Tokuhiro S, Zou F, et al. Meta-analysis of the association
between variants in SORL1 and Alzheimer disease. Arch Neurol. 2011; 68:99–106. DOI: 10.1001/
archneurol.2010.346 [PubMed: 21220680]
6. Caglayan S, Bauerfeind A, Schmidt V, Carlo A-S, Prabakaran T, Hübner N, et al. Identification of
Alzheimer disease risk genotype that predicts efficiency of SORL1 expression in the brain. Arch
Neurol. 2012; 69:373–9. DOI: 10.1001/archneurol.2011.788 [PubMed: 22410445]
7. Rohe M, Synowitz M, Glass R, Paul SM, Nykjaer A, Willnow TE. Brain-derived neurotrophic factor
reduces amyloidogenic processing through control of SORLA gene expression. J Neurosci Off J
Soc Neurosci. 2009; 29:15472–8. DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3960-09.2009
8. Young JE, Boulanger-Weill J, Williams DA, Woodruff G, Buen F, Revilla AC, et al. Elucidating
Molecular Phenotypes Caused by the SORL1 Alzheimer’s Disease Genetic Risk Factor Using
Human Induced Pluripotent Stem Cells. Cell Stem Cell. 2015; doi: 10.1016/j.stem.2015.02.004
9. Egan MF, Kojima M, Callicott JH, Goldberg TE, Kolachana BS, Bertolino A, et al. The BDNF
val66met polymorphism affects activity-dependent secretion of BDNF and human memory and
hippocampal function. Cell. 2003; 112:257–69. [PubMed: 12553913]
10. Mizui T, Ishikawa Y, Kumanogoh H, Lume M, Matsumoto T, Hara T, et al. BDNF pro-peptide
actions facilitate hippocampal LTD and are altered by the common BDNF polymorphism
Val66Met. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. 2015; 112:E3067–3074. DOI: 10.1073/pnas.1422336112
[PubMed: 26015580]
11. Wang C, Zhang Y, Liu B, Long H, Yu C, Jiang T. Dosage effects of BDNF Val66Met
polymorphism on cortical surface area and functional connectivity. J Neurosci Off J Soc Neurosci.
2014; 34:2645–51. DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3501-13.2014
12. Lisiecka DM, O’Hanlon E, Fagan AJ, Carballedo A, Morris D, Suckling J, et al. BDNF Val66Met
polymorphism in patterns of neural activation in individuals with MDD and healthy controls. J
Affect Disord. 2015; 184:239–44. DOI: 10.1016/j.jad.2015.06.002 [PubMed: 26117067]
13. Dincheva I, Glatt CE, Lee FS. Impact of the BDNF Val66Met Polymorphism on Cognition:

Alzheimer disease. JAMA Neurol. 2015; 72:15–24. DOI: 10.1001/jamaneurol.2014.3049
[PubMed: 25365775]
22. Arfanakis K, Fleischman DA, Grisot G, Barth CM, Varentsova A, Morris MC, et al. Systemic
inflammation in non-demented elderly human subjects: brain microstructure and cognition. PLoS
ONE. 2013; 8:e73107.doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0073107 [PubMed: 23991174]
23. Petersen RC, Aisen PS, Beckett LA, Donohue MC, Gamst AC, Harvey DJ, et al. Alzheimer’s
Disease Neuroimaging Initiative (ADNI) clinical characterization. Neurology. 2010; 74:201–9.
DOI: 10.1212/WNL.0b013e3181cb3e25 [PubMed: 20042704]
24. Howie BN, Fuchsberger C, Stephens M, Marchini J, Abecasis GR. Fast and accurate genotype
imputation in genome-wide association studies through pre-phasing. Nat Genet. 2012; 44:955–9.
DOI: 10.1038/ng.2354 [PubMed: 22820512]
25. Fischl B. FreeSurfer. NeuroImage. 2012; 62:774–81. DOI: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2012.01.021
[PubMed: 22248573]
26. Jahanshad N, Zhan L, Bernstein MA, Borowski BJ, Jack CR, Toga AW, et al. Diffusion tensor
imaging in seven minutes: Determining trade-offs between spatial and directional resolution. 2010
IEEE Int Symp Biomed Imaging Nano Macro. 2010; :1161–4. DOI: 10.1109/ISBI.2010.5490200
27. Landau SM, Breault C, Joshi AD, Pontecorvo M, Mathis CA, Jagust WJ, et al. Amyloid-β imaging
with Pittsburgh compound B and florbetapir: comparing radiotracers and quantification methods. J
Nucl Med Off Publ Soc Nucl Med. 2013; 54:70–7. DOI: 10.2967/jnumed.112.109009
28. R Core Team. R: A language and environment for statistical computing. Vienna, Austria: R
Foundation For Statistical Computing Vienna, Austria; 2014.
29. Barrett JC, Fry B, Maller J, Daly MJ. Haploview: analysis and visualization of LD and haplotype
maps. Bioinformatics. 2005; 21:263–5. DOI: 10.1093/bioinformatics/bth457 [PubMed: 15297300]
30. Replogle JM, Chan G, White CC, Raj T, Winn PA, Evans DA, et al. A TREM1 variant alters the
accumulation of Alzheimer-related amyloid pathology. Ann Neurol. 2015; 77:469–77. DOI:
10.1002/ana.24337 [PubMed: 25545807]
31. Braak H, Thal DR, Ghebremedhin E, Del Tredici K. Stages of the pathologic process in Alzheimer
disease: age categories from 1 to 100 years. J Neuropathol Exp Neurol. 2011; 70:960–9. DOI:
10.1097/NEN.0b013e318232a379 [PubMed: 22002422]
32. Ward D, Summers MJ, Saunders NL, Ritchie K, Summers JJ, Vickers JC. The BDNF Val66Met
polymorphism moderates the relationship between cognitive reserve and executive function. Transl
Psychiatry. 2015; 5:e590.doi: 10.1038/tp.2015.82 [PubMed: 26125153]
33. Willnow TE, Petersen CM, Nykjaer A. VPS10P-domain receptors - regulators of neuronal viability
and function. Nat Rev Neurosci. 2008; 9:899–909. DOI: 10.1038/nrn2516 [PubMed: 19002190]
34. Chen Z-Y, Ieraci A, Teng H, Dall H, Meng C-X, Herrera DG, et al. Sortilin controls intracellular
sorting of brain-derived neurotrophic factor to the regulated secretory pathway. J Neurosci Off J
Soc Neurosci. 2005; 25:6156–66. DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.1017-05.2005
35. Fehér A, Juhász A, Rimanóczy A, Kálmán J, Janka Z. Association between BDNF Val66Met
polymorphism and Alzheimer disease, dementia with Lewy bodies, and Pick disease. Alzheimer
Dis Assoc Disord. 2009; 23:224–8. DOI: 10.1097/WAD.0b013e318199dd7d [PubMed: 19812463]
36. Lim YY, Villemagne VL, Laws SM, Ames D, Pietrzak RH, Ellis KA, et al. BDNF Val66Met, Aβ

42. Ramasamy A, Trabzuni D, Guelfi S, Varghese V, Smith C, Walker R, et al. Genetic variability in
the regulation of gene expression in ten regions of the human brain. Nat Neurosci. 2014; 17:1418–
28. DOI: 10.1038/nn.3801 [PubMed: 25174004]
43. Sebollela A, Freitas-Correa L, Oliveira FF, Paula-Lima AC, Saraiva LM, Martins SM, et al.
Amyloid-β oligomers induce differential gene expression in adult human brain slices. J Biol
Chem. 2012; 287:7436–45. DOI: 10.1074/jbc.M111.298471 [PubMed: 22235132]
44. Small SA, Kent K, Pierce A, Leung C, Kang MS, Okada H, et al. Model-guided microarray
implicates the retromer complex in Alzheimer’s disease. Ann Neurol. 2005; 58:909–19. DOI:
10.1002/ana.20667 [PubMed: 16315276]
45. Dickson TC, Vickers JC. The morphological phenotype of beta-amyloid plaques and associated
neuritic changes in Alzheimer’s disease. Neuroscience. 2001; 105:99–107. [PubMed: 11483304]
46. Yamaguchi H, Hirai S, Morimatsu M, Shoji M, Harigaya Y. Diffuse type of senile plaques in the
brains of Alzheimer-type dementia. Acta Neuropathol (Berl). 1988; 77:113–9. [PubMed: 2465658]
47. Morris JC, Storandt M, McKeel DW, Rubin EH, Price JL, Grant EA, et al. Cerebral amyloid
deposition and diffuse plaques in “normal” aging Evidence for presymptomatic and very mild
Alzheimer’s disease. Neurology. 1996; 46:707–19. DOI: 10.1212/WNL.46.3.707 [PubMed:
8618671]
48. Parihar MS, Brewer GJ. Amyloid beta as a modulator of synaptic plasticity. J Alzheimers Dis JAD.
2010; 22:741–63. DOI: 10.3233/JAD-2010-101020 [PubMed: 20847424]
49. Lee H, Zhu X, Castellani RJ, Nunomura A, Perry G, Smith MA. Amyloid-beta in Alzheimer
disease: the null versus the alternate hypotheses. J Pharmacol Exp Ther. 2007; 321:823–9. DOI:
10.1124/jpet.106.114009 [PubMed: 17229880]
50. Whitson JS, Selkoe DJ, Cotman CW. Amyloid beta protein enhances the survival of hippocampal